Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 02/02/87 Drafted by: J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1211

A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 1175 AND AMENDING RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 1136, THE RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR THE ASSEMBLY, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 1151, TO PROVIDE FOR THE REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF REGULAR ASSEMBLY MEETINGS DURING THE MONTHS OF JUNE, JULY, AND AUGUST, AND TO ESTABLISH A RULE FOR THE RESCHEDULING OF ASSEMBLY MEETINGS WHICH FALL ON HOLIDAYS.

WHEREAS, the Assembly, by Resolution Serial No. 1175, provided for a reduction in the number of regular Assembly meetings during the summer months and for the rescheduling of meetings which fall on certain holidays, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to establish a general rule to provide for such rescheduling;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That Resolution Serial No. 1175 is repealed.
- 2. That Rule 2A of the Assembly's Rules of Procedure as set out in Resolution Serial No. 1136, as amended by Resolution Serial No. 1151, is amended to read:
 - The Assembly shall regularly meet on the first and third Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m.; provided, that during the months of June, July, and August, it shall regularly meet only on the first Monday of the month unless a holiday falls or is celebrated thereon, in which case it shall meet regularly only on the second Monday of that month; and provided further that during the months of September through May, it shall meet on the first and second Monday of any month in which a holiday falls or is celebrated on the third Monday thereof and shall meet on the second and third Monday of any month in which a holiday falls or is celebrated on the first Monday For purposes of this resolution, "holiday" thereof. means any day established as such by Alaska statute or proclaimed as such by the Governor of Alaska.

Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 2nd day of February, 1987.

Mayor

Attest:

Res. 1211